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S. B. No. 90 
(Melland) 

SOLICITING PROPOSALS FOR 
GOVERNMENTAL PRINTING 

AN ACT 

To amend and reenact section 41Hl2~5 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to governmental printing contracts. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 46-Q2-05 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows : 

46-02-0fi. Proposals for Printing-Classifications 1, 2, 3 
and 4.) The department of accounts and purchases, at least 
six months immediately preceding each regular session of the 
legislative assembly, shall advertise for four weeks success­
ively in two daily papers in the state, one of which shall be pub­
lished at the seat of government, inviting sealed proposals for 
doing all printing and binding constituting each of classifica­
tions 1, 2, 3 and 4, required by the legislative assembly and by 
the several state departments for the two succeeding years 
commencing with the first day of December next following the 
date of the contract. Such bids shall specify the price and cost 
for which the said work will be performed and the stock fur­
nished. 

Section 2. Existing Contracts.) The provisions of this 
Act shall not be construed as altering the term of any valid 
printing contract in existence at the effective date of this 
Act. 

Approved March 4, 1969. 

863 



864 CHAPTER 402 

CHAPTER 402 

H. B. No . 460 
(Stoltenow, Bullis, K. Johnson, Rivinius ) 

PUBLIC OFFICIALS' NAMES ON 
PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 

AN ACT 

PRINTING LAWS 

To amend and reenact section 46-02-19 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the placing of names on public documents by public officials. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota : 

Section 1. Amendment.) Section 46-02-19 of the 1967 Sup­
plement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows : 

46-02-19. Unlawful for Public Officials to Place Name on 
Public Documents in Large-Size Type-Penalty.) It shall be 
unlawful for any elected or appointed state, county, or local 
official to print his name, or cause his name to be printed, 
upon any public documents, reports , promulgated rules and 
regulations, envelopes, or stationery or publications paid for 
by the state or its political subdivisions unless his name is 
printed in a smaller-size type than the printed name of the 
office, department, or agency as it appears on such material. 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to the use of 
printed stocks o forms and supplies on hand on July 1, 1967. 
Any person who shall violate the provisions of this section shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished by a fine of not more 
than one hundred dollars. 

Approved March 29, 1969. 
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